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Dated April 25, 2016
1. Is the use of UFGS specifications required of the designer for work associated with Divisions 2 through 33 or will other specifications be acceptable upon review?

RESPONSE:  Use Unified Facilities Guide Specifications (UFGS) for all projects, including Design-Build. UFGS are available at the Whole Building Design Guide website at  http://dod.wbdg.org/.  Other guide specifications are only allowed as a basis for information when not available in the UFGS.
 
2. The solicitation states that the project must be complete by December 15, 2016.  However, given a bid submission date of May 6th with 120 days to award, and the required times for Design Development and Final Design with associated NAVFAC review would result in a probable start of construction in November of 2016.  Will the completion date be extended based upon the date of award if that award occurs after July 1st, 2016?  

RESPONSE:  Current schedule remains unchanged. Contract award and submittal reviews shall be expedited to the extent possible. 

3. Part 2, Attachment A, Paragraph 5, calls for the services of a Registered Fire Protection Engineer independent of the installing contractors.  Given that this is a 1,780 square foot expansion off of existing systems, can the requirement for and FPE independent of the installer be waived?  

RESPONSE:  Fire Protection Requirements in Part 2, Attachment A, cannot be waived.

4. Sheet A-1 provided with the RFP has hashed lines for walls with outlets labeled as Teknion Demountable Wall System by Others.  What are the requirements with regard to the wall systems under this contract?  

RESPONSE: There are no requirements under this contract for the Teknion demountable wall panels; all requirements will be the responsibility of the de-mountable wall panel and system furniture (Teknion or singular product) contracted installer.
   
5. What, if any wiring of the Teknion wall system is required under this contract?  

RESPONSE: All required wiring for the de-mountable wall panel and system will be done by other.  The only requirement in this contract is to have spare breakers in the new panel.   

6. What, if any wiring of the furniture partitions is required under this contract?  

RESPONSE: See response above.

7. Part 3 Paragraph D5030, calls for coordinating for specific requirements for telecommunications and security systems for this project.  What, if any, should be assumed as required for this proposal?  

RESPONSE: There are no requirements under this contract for Telecommunications and Security systems, they will be addressed after the de-mountable wall panels and system furniture is installed. 

8. Is any AV system required for this project? 

 RESPONSE: There is no AV requirement under this contract.

9. What is the existing DDC system that is to be tied into?

RESPONSE: The existing DDC system in Building 1258 is a KMC control gateway for two-way communication.  The new HVAC unit controller under this contract is required to be BACnet compatible and interface with the existing controls. See Part 3 Statement of Work / Projection Program, Section D3060 Controls & Instrumentation. 

10. Commissioning is not listed in the summary of work.  Is commissioning required from the contractor?  

RESPONSE: Commissioning is required under this contract. See Government Specification section 2308.00. 

11. If the award date is later in the 120 day period it is very likely that some weather sensitive work such as concrete and masonry could be pushed into the winter months.  Is the contractor to carry winter conditions or will the work be shutdown until the spring?  

RESPONSE:  There is no plan to shut the project down. Scheduling should emphasize completion of exterior shell prior to inclement weather. Government may allow landscaping/seeding to be punch-listed for completion in spring. 

Dated April 22, 2016
12. Will the government make available AutoCAD drawings of the existing building, in .dwg format , to the winning contractor.  

RESPONSE:  Existing building plans are dated 1984 and were not produced on AutoCAD. Refer to Attachment B in Part 6 of the RFP.

